

GT

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN,
On Behalf of Itself and All Others
Similarly Situated,

FILED

MAR 7 2005 WH

) Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
) (Consolidated)

Plaintiffs,

MICHAEL W. DOBBINS
CLERK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT

v.

) Hon. Ronald A. Guzman
) Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan

HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
et al.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT ARTHUR ANDERSEN LLP'S MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS IN PART
PLAINTIFFS' [CORRECTED] AMENDED CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Submitted by:

Stanley J. Parzen
Lucia Nale
Bradley J. Andreozzi
Susan Charles
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW LLP
190 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 782-0600 (Phone)
(312) 701-7711 (Facsimile)

Attorneys for Defendant Arthur Andersen LLP

Dated: March 7, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	5
I. UNDER <i>LAMPF</i> , MANY OF PLAINTIFFS’ SECTION 10(b) CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED, AND SARBANES-OXLEY’S PASSAGE DID NOT REVIVE THOSE EXPIRED CLAIMS.....	5
A. Sarbanes-Oxley’s New Statute of Limitations.....	6
B. The Controlling Law: Sarbanes-Oxley Does Not Revive Moribund Claims	7
II. ALL CLAIMS BASED ON ANY ALLEGED “VIOLATION” PRIOR TO JULY 30, 1999 SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS TIME-BARRED.....	11
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ADC Telecommunications, Inc. Sec. Litig., 331 F. Supp. 2d 799 (D. Minn. 2004)..... 3, 9, 10

Antell v. Arthur Andersen LLP, 1998 WL 245878 (N.D. Ill. May 4, 1998) 3, 12

Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital, 488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... 7

Communications Corp. v. Clevenger, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17845 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2004) ... 3

Donnelli v. Peters Securities Co., 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16305 (N. D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2002) 4

Foss v. Bear, Stearns Co., Inc., 394 F. 3d 540 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 2, 7

Glaser v. Enzo Biochem, Inc., 303 F. Supp. 2d 724 (E.D. Va. 2003)..... 3

Heritage Bond Litig., 289 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D. Cal. 2003) 3

Hinkle v. Henderson, 85 F.3d 298 (7th Cir. 1996) 13

In re Enterprise Mortgage Acceptance Co., 391 F.3d 401 (2nd Cir. 2004).....2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

INS v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289 (2001) 7

Kaplan v. Shure Bros, Inc., 153 F.3d 413 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 10,13

Kleban v. S.Y.S. Restaurant Management, Inc., 912 F. Supp. 361 (N.D. Ill. 1995)..... 12

Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson, 501 U.S. 350 (1991)..... 2, 3, 5, 11

Landgraf v. USI Film Products, 511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 7, 8

Lieberman v. Cambridge Partners LLC, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11553 (E.D. Pa. June 21, 2004)3

Lindh v. Murphy, 521 U.S. 320 (1997)..... 8, 10

Newby v. Enron Corp., 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8158 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 25, 2004)..... 3

Otto v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co., 816 F. Supp. 458 (N.D. Ill. 1992) 12

Strandell v. Jackson County, Illinois, 648 F. Supp. 126 (S.D. Ill. 1986)..... 4

Tregenza v. Great Am. Communications Co., 12 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1993) 4

Wafra Leasing Corp. v. Prime Capital Corp., 192 F. Supp. 2d 852 (N.D. Ill. 2002) .. 3, 12, 13, 14

Waldock v. M.J. Select Global, Ltd., 2004 WL 2278549 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 7, 2004)..... 3, 12

Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig., 2004 U.S. Dist. 11696 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2004) 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Zouras v. Hallman, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19684 (D.N.H. Sept. 30, 2004)..... 3

Zurich Capital Markets, Inc. v. Coglianesse, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19432 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 23, 2004) 3

Other Authorities

15 U.S.C. § 78(b)..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 78i(e) 11

15 U.S.C. § 78m..... 13

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5..... 1, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) 1, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2)..... 5

Higher Education Technical Amendments of 1991, 20 U.S.C. § 1091a(a)(2) 9
